
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington 
Town Hall on, 9 July 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore
Tel : 0207  527 3308
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 1 July 2019

Membership Substitute Members

Councillors: Substitutes:
Councillor Vivien Cutler (Chair)
Councillor John Woolf (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Alice Clarke-Perry
Councillor Phil Graham
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo
Councillor Flora Williamson

Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Nurullah Turan
Councillor Nick Wayne

Co-opted Member:
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese
Vacancy Church of England Diocese

Quorum is 3 Councillors

Public Document Pack



2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

5. Chair's Report

6. Items for Call In (if any)



3

7. Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item.

B. Items for Decision/Discussion Page

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes - Scrutiny Initiation Document and 
Introductory Briefing

7 - 12

2. Quarterly Review of Children's Services Performance (Q4 2018/19) 13 - 30

3. Coordinated and Joined Up Services for Vulnerable Adolescents Scrutiny 
Review - 12 Month Report Back

31 - 36

4. Work Programme 37 - 38

C. Urgent non-exempt items (if any)

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof.

E. Exempt items for Call In (if any) Page

F. Confidential/exempt items Page

G. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee



4

 will be on 17 September 2019

Please note that committee agendas, reports and minutes are available 
from the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


1

London Borough of Islington

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 3 June 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee 
Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Monday, 3 June 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Cutler (Chair), Woolf (Vice-Chair), Bell-
Bradford, Graham, Jeapes and Williamson

Co-opted Member:  Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese

Also present: Councillor Comer-Schwartz, Executive Member for Children, Young 
People and Families

Councillor Vivien Cutler in the Chair

89 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1)
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ngongo. 

90 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A2) 

None. 

91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)
 
None. 

92 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4)
 
The Committee noted that it was queried at the previous meeting when the 
Executive Member for Children, Young People and Families would be attending 
meetings of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee to answer questions 
from the committee and members of the public. It was advised that this 
matter was to be dealt with under Item B5, Scrutiny Topics and Work 
Programme 2019/20. 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 April 2019 be agreed as 
a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  3 June 2019

2

93 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5)
 
The Chair advised that committee members had informally discussed scrutiny 
topics and the work programme for 2019/20 and a number of suggestions had 
been made. These would be considered further under Item B5. 

94 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6) 

None. 

95 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7A) 

A member of the public asked if the Council was assured that Islington schools 
were GDPR compliant. In response, officers advised that all local authority 
schools had received relevant training and data protection was taken very 
seriously by governing bodies and school leadership teams. It was advised 
that further details would be supplied in a written response. 

A member of the public asked if Islington Council would be submitting bids to 
the Mayor’s Youth Fund, noting that previously the council had not directly 
applied for funding, but had supported bids for other organisations operating 
in Islington. Officers advised that a written response would be sent. 

96 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE, DATES OF MEETINGS (ITEM 
NO. B1) 

RESOLVED: 

That the membership of the Committee, the terms of reference and the dates 
of meetings for the municipal year 2019/20 be noted. 

97 EXECUTIVE MEMBER ANNUAL PRESENTATION (ITEM NO. B2) 

Councillor Comer-Schwartz, Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Families, presented to the Committee on her priorities for the 2019/20 
municipal year. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 The Executive Member’s three priorities for the year were: continual 
educational improvement, preventing the criminal exploitation of 
children and keeping Islington’s children safe. 

 51% of the borough’s primary schools were above the national and 
Inner-London average. 

 69% of pupils achieved the combined requirements for reading, writing 
and maths. The Inner-London average was 71% and the Executive 
Member wanted Islington’s young people to exceed this figure. 

 The Executive Member was concerned that Islington had one of the 
highest rates of primary school absence in the country. It was 

Page 2



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  3 June 2019

3

commented that this could be an indicator of wider issues such as 
unemployment and poor health outcomes. Addressing absence was a 
priority for Children’s Services as absence from school entrenched 
disadvantage. It was particularly concerning that neighbouring 
boroughs did not experience the same issues. Targeted work was 
underway with parents, school leaders and governing bodies to improve 
attendance. 

 The Executive Member welcomed the Committee’s review of exclusion 
from school and advised that the Executive would respond to the 
committee’s recommendations in due course. 

 The Executive Member was pleased with the progress made by pupils 
with special educational needs and learning disabilities (SEND), 
however expressed frustration with the lack of national funding for 
support services. Officers were reviewing Islington’s offer to pupils with 
emotional needs. The Executive Member was also keen to improve 
provision for SEND pupils at post-16. 

 The Executive Member was pleased with the quality of the borough’s 
early years’ provision but was concerned by the level of engagement, as 
the attendance of two-year olds was below target. A communications 
strategy was being developed to promote engagement. 

 Islington schools performed well in terms of the attainment of 
disadvantaged pupils, however there was a gap in attainment for Black 
Caribbean pupils and White British pupils eligible for free school meals. 

 The Committee noted the 
[...]
 a level of variation 
and targeted work with schools was carried out as necessary. 

 In response to a question about primary school absence, it was 
commented that some schools had reported issues with families taking 
holidays in term time and others had reported unusually high levels of 
sickness absence for relatively minor ailments. Officers suggested that 
some schools needed to have challenging conversations with parents 
and the council was working with headteachers on this issue. The 
Committee queried why Islington had a high level of absence in 
comparison to neighbouring boroughs. In response it was advised that 
this was only an issue at particular schools and this affected the overall 
performance of the borough.  

 The Committee welcomed that the borough’s overall Progress 8 and 
Attainment 8 scores had improved over the past year. 

 The Committee requested a detailed breakdown of spending on 
services for victims and perpetrators of violence against women and 
girls. It was advised that further information would be provided outside 
of the meeting. 

 In response to a question, it was advised that Islington was a relatively 
high identifier of pupils with special educational needs and learning 
disabilities, however there was a degree of variation between schools. 

 In response to a question, it was confirmed that schools were actively 
involved in work to support pupils at risk of county lines and domestic 
violence. All schools received training on these issues. Services also 
engaged directly with pupils to promote their resilience and empower 
them to seek support. 

 A member of the public asked the Executive Member if the council 
would be encouraging schools to take part in the boycott of SATs. In 
response, it was advised that schools must meet their legal 
requirements, however the Executive Member shared concerns about 
the over-examination of children.  

The Committee thanked Councillor Comer-Schwartz for her attendance. 

98 UPDATE ON THE TIMPSON REVIEW OF SCHOOL EXCLUSION (ITEM 
NO. B3) 

Candy Holder, Head of Pupil Services, introduced the update on the Timpson 
Review of School Exclusion. It was advised that the report of the review had 
been published and included 30 recommendations which the government had 
accepted in principle. 

It was noted that many of the recommendations and findings were consistent 
with the committee’s own review of exclusion from school. 

Page 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  3 June 2019

5

The Committee noted that the Timpson Review had not made conclusions on 
the reasons why particular demographic groups were disproportionately 
affected by exclusion. The Committee believed this to be a missed opportunity 
and was disappointed that the report did not address equalities issues in a 
satisfactory way. 

The Committee expressed concern that the report did not condemn zero-
tolerance approaches, which the committee thought could result in a high 
number of exclusions. 

99 THE ROLE OF ISLINGTON'S SUPPLEMENTARY SCHOOLS (ITEM NO. 
B4) 

Jeff Cole, Head of School Improvement (Secondary), and Abed Moftizadeh, 
Community Learning Consultant, introduced the report which set out the role 
of mother tongue and supplementary schools in the borough. 

The Committee noted that, following intense cost pressures on schools, the 
Schools Forum had decided to cease the funding of such schools from March 
2019. Islington Council had worked to identify small amounts of interim 
funding for the 2019/20 year. Organisations were being signposted to 
alternative sources of funding.  

The Committee expressed regret at the cuts to funding for such services. It 
was recognised that school budgets had been cut by central government and 
this resulted in the Schools Forum having to reassess and prioritise all 
spending. Officers also noted that schools had increasingly limited discretion in 
how they spent their funding as the number of ring-fenced funds had 
increased in r
[...]
ional average. However, the proportion of re-referrals within the last 12 months has reduced from 

Page 24



Page 13 of 16

16.8% at the end of 2017/18 to 16.3% at the end of 2018/19. The reduction in the re-referral rate is an early 
indication that the Motivational Practice approach is now having a sustainable and longer term impact on the 
wellbeing of children and their families, as improvements in this indicator have been sustained for two years. 

3.21 – Corporate Indicator - Percentage of children who become the subject of a Child Protection 
Plan for a second or subsequent time

The proportion of children who became the subject of a Child Protection Plan for a second or subsequent time 
increased from 15.7% in 2017/18 to 21.3% at the end of 2018/19.  However, this is less than the proportion 
reported at the end of quarters 2 and 3 during the year, as the monthly proportions for January to March 
2019 have shown a reduction.

The figure for 2018/19 as a whole is based on 47 out of 227 children becoming the subject of a plan for the 
second or subsequent time.  The number of children becoming subject to a plan for a second or subsequent 
time in 2018/19 is only slightly higher the number during the previous year.  However, the total number of 
plans starting has fallen significantly, which has meant the overall percentage for this measure has increased.  
The number of repeat plans in 2018/19 includes a significant number of young people in family groups, which 
have a disproportionate effect on the headline percentage.

A preliminary audit had been undertaken of repeat plans part way through the financial year. Domestic 
violence and abuse remains by far the most common reason for repeat plans. A continuing theme is the 
difficulty in engaging fathers with the child protection process in a meaningful way. 19 plans had a gap of over 
3 years between plans. 6 of the repeat plans concerned children who had previously experienced trauma from 
domestic abuse an
[...]
1.5 x Number of children missing from care for 24+ hours 11
(March 2019)

13
(December 2018)

8
(March 2018) ↑ n/a n/a n/a

CES OBB Outcome: Delivering an inclusive economy, supporting people into work and financial independence and helping them with the cost of living 

2.2 x Percentage of 16 & 17 Year old Residents NEET or Not Known
5.5%

(Dec 2018 - Feb
2019)

3.5%
(Dec 2017 - Feb

2018)

3.5%
(Dec 2017 - Feb

2018)
↑ 4.8%

(2018/19)
5.5%

(2018/19) 2nd from bottom

2.4 P
Corporate Indicator: Number of schools that have expressed an
interest in the Cultural Enrichment Programme by March 19 59 n/a 30 - n/a n/a n/a

2.5 P
Corporate Indicator: 100 hours of the world of work - Number of
secondary schools committed to an outline plan for implementation
by March 2019

6 n/a 5 - n/a n/a n/a

2.6 P
Corporate Indicator: Sectors with a local business leader
committed to supporting the 100 hours initiative by March 2019 8 n/a 8 - n/a n/a n/a

CES OBB Outcome: Making Islington the best place for all young people to grow up – where children and families can thrive and reach their potential

3.5 P
Corporate Indicator: Percentage of primary school children who are
persistently absent (below 90% attendance)

9.5%
(Autumn term

2018/19)

10.8%
(Autumn term

2017/18)

11.0%
(2017/18 AY) ↓

8.8%
(Autumn term

2018/19)

9.2%
(Autumn term

2018/19)
2nd from bottom

3.6 P
Corporate Indicator: Percentage of secondary school children who
are persistently absent (below 90% attendance)

13.1%
(Autumn term

2018/19)

12.9%
(Autumn term

2017/18)

13.9%
(2017/18 AY) ↔

10.9%
(Autumn term

2018/19)

12.7%
(Autumn term

2018/19)
2nd from bottom

3.13 x Number of children in Alternative Provision 76
(Q4 2018/19 FY)

76
(Q3 2018/19 FY) Not comparable TBC n/a n/a n/a

3.18 P
Corporate Indicator: Participant rate for Islington Youth and Play
settings - 5 to 12 year olds

60.6%
(2018/19 FY)

65.3%
(2017/18 FY)

65.3%
(2017/18 FY) ↓ n/a n/a n/a

3.19 P
Corporate Indicator: Participant rate for Isli
[...]
t directly
comparable)

↓ 92.0%
(Q4 2018/19 FY)

85.3%
(Q4 2018/19 FY) Top

CS PI No. Corporate
Indicator? Indicator Current Figure

(Period covered)
Previous Figure
(Period covered)

Figure at end of
previous year Direction of travel London England National quartile

P
age 30



Page 1 of 6

People Services
222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR

Report of: Corporate Director for People

Meeting of: Date Ward(s)

Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 9 July 2019 All

Delete as
appropriate

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Vulnerable Adolescents – One Year On

1. Synopsis

1.1 The Executive received a report from the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee which reviewed how 
effective the council is in providing joined up services and whether there are effective processes and 
practices that ensure young people are involved in all aspects of their support and intervention. The 
scrutiny report proposed 14 recommendations to further improve the co-ordination and join up of 
services for vulnerable adolescents. This report updates the committee on the actions taken in 
response to the vulnerable adolescents’ scrutiny.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the progress on actions taken in response to the Vulnerable Adolescents Scrutiny Review.

3. Background

3.1 During 2017/18, the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee conducted a review on the co-ordination 
and join up of services for vulnerable adolescents. Overall the Committee was impressed with the wide 
range of support services available for vulnerable adolescents. The Committee considered several 
examples of different services and agencies working together to provide co-ordinated services for the 
benefit of young people. It concluded that the council and its partners recognise that providing joined 
up services is the best approach to supporting vulnerable young people. However, the Committee 
advocated for further improvements which related to a greater strategic join-up between services; 
working differently by adopting new pr
[...]
embership, Terms of Reference, Dates of Meetings
2. Executive Member Annual Presentation
3. The role of Islington’s supplementary schools 
4. Update on the Timpson Review of Exclusion from School
5. Scrutiny Topics and Work Programme 2019/20 

Tuesday 9th July 2019 

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Scrutiny Initiation Document and 
Introductory Briefing 

2. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q4 2018/19)
3. Coordinated and Joined Up Services for Vulnerable Adolescents Scrutiny 

Review – 12 Month Report Back

Tuesday 17th September 2019 

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Witness Evidence 
2. Child Protection Annual Report 

Tuesday 28th October 2019 

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Witness Evidence
2. Response to Timpson Review of School Exclusion 
3. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q1 2019/20)
4. Executive Member Questions

Tuesday 26th November 2019 

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Witness Evidence
2. Update on the Fair Futures Commission recommendations – One Year On
3. Overview of Mental Health Provision in Schools 
4. SACRE Annual Report 

Page 37

Agenda Item B4



Tuesday 21st January 2020

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Witness Evidence and Concluding 
Discussion  

2. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q2 2019/20)
3. Islington Safeguarding Children Board: Annual Report

Monday 10th February 2020

1. Update on Scrutiny Review of Post-16 Education, Employment and Training
2. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Draft Recommendations  

Monday 30th March 2020 

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Draft Report 
2. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q3 2019/20)
3. Education Annual Report
4. Executive Member Questions 

Tuesday 2nd June 2020 

1. Membership, Terms of Reference, Dates of Meetings
2. Executive Member Annual Presentation
3. Scrutiny Topics and Work Programme 2020/21 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	B1 Equalities in Educational Outcomes - Scrutiny Initiation Document and Introductory Briefing
	B2 Quarterly Review of Children's Services Performance (Q4 2018/19)
	Copy of CS Scrutiny - Data Dashboard - Q4 2018-19

	B3 Coordinated and Joined Up Services for Vulnerable Adolescents Scrutiny Review - 12 Month Report Back
	B4 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 9 July 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held in Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday 9 July 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Cutler (Chair), Woolf (Vice-Chair), Bell-
Bradford, Graham, Jeapes and Williamson

Co-opted Member:  Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese

Councillor Vivien Cutler in the Chair

101 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1) 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ngongo and Clarke-Perry. 

Apologies for absence were also received from the Corporate Director of 
People. 

102 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A2) 
None.

103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3) 
None.

104 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4) 
Further to Minute 97, concerning services for victims and perpetrators of 
violence against women and girls, it was advised that an annual report on 
services for perpetrators could be circulated to members. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 June 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

105 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5) 
The Chair advised that a productive meeting had been held with officers to 
develop the scope of the review of Equalities in Educational Outcomes.

The Chair advised that she had attended the Executive to present the report of 
the scrutiny review on Permanent and Fixed Period Exclusion from School. It 
was noted that the Executive had welcomed the review and that the Executive 
would formally respond in due course.

106 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6) 
None. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  9 July 2019

2

107 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A7) 
None. 

108 EQUALITIES IN EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES - SCRUTINY INITIATION 
DOCUMENT AND INTRODUCTORY BRIEFING (ITEM NO. B1) 

a) Scrutiny Initiation Document

The Chair introduced the Scrutiny Initiation Document, emphasising that this 
was an important review with ambitious objectives. It was highlighted that this 
was a timely review given the equalities issues raised in the committee’s 
review of Permanent and Fixed Period Exclusion from School and the Timpson 
Review of School Exclusion. 

The Committee requested that any visits held as part of the scrutiny review be 
held in the evening to facilitate member attendance. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Scrutiny Initiation Document be agreed. 

b) Introductory Briefing 

Mark Taylor, Director of Learning and Schools, in consultation with a number 
of officers, made a presentation to the Committee providing demographic and 
equalities data on a range of educational matters. 

The following main points were noted in the presentation: 

 The number of children eligible for free school meals and pupil premium 
in Islington was significantly higher than the national average. 

 The demographic group with the highest rate of absence was White UK 
pupils eligible for pupil premium. A project was underway to improve 
attendance in the ten schools with the highest levels of absence and it 
was noted that nine of the ten schools had seen an improvement.

 Black Caribbean and White UK pupils eligible for pupil premium were 
disproportionately affected by exclusion. 

 In Islington, Black Caribbean and White UK pupils eligible for free 
school meals tended to attain a below average score for ‘Good Level of 
Development’ at Early Years Foundation Stage. Officers advised that 
this was evidence of the attainment gap presenting early in a young 
person’s life. 

 There were three prime areas assessed as part of the Good Level of 
Development criteria. These were Communication and Language, 
Physical Development, and Personal Social and Emotional Development. 
On average, White UK pupils eligible for free school meals scored below 
average against each of these areas, whereas on average Black 
Caribbean pupils only scored below average for Personal Social and 
Emotional Development. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  9 July 2019

3

 It was commented that the Good Level of Development assessment 
would reflect young people’s experiences from birth.  Low scores on the 
assessment could be indicative of young people experiencing trauma. It 
was noted that the attainment gap at Early Years Foundation Stage was 
consistent year on year. 

 It was queried if Black Caribbean and White UK parents whose children 
were eligible for free school meals were less likely to access services 
than parents from other demographic groups. The Committee 
suggested that breaking down the data by geographic area (i.e. 
electoral ward) would assist in better targeting parents who may not be 
engaging with the support services available. 

 It was advised that around 40% of families did not take up their 
entitlement to funded early places for two year olds. This was a 
national issue.

 In response to a query, it was advised that national data on the Good 
Level of Development was not available for White British pupils eligible 
for free school meals. 

 It was advised that it was sometimes difficult to provide demographic 
data at Early Years Foundation Stage as parents were not required to 
complete equalities data to declare their ethnicity. 

 Performance data for Reading, Writing and Maths at Key Stage 1 
indicated that the attainment gap for Black Caribbean pupils and White 
British pupils eligible for pupil premium began to widen from a young 
age. This attainment gap was more pronounced in Islington than at 
national level. 

 The attainment gap widened further at Key Stage 4. Progress 8 data 
indicated that, on average, White British pupils eligible for pupil 
premium achieved half a grade lower at GSCE than their peers. The gap 
was particularly wide in the key subjects of English and Maths. 

 Officers advised that there was a correlation between low attainment 
and high levels of absence, caused by either attendance issues or 
exclusion. Pupils who had missed lessons could struggle to re-engage in 
education. Once they had fallen behind their peers they often did not 
catch up.

 Officers suggested that the changes to the curriculum in recent years 
had disproportionately affected certain demographic groups. The new 
curriculum had more content than in the past and therefore absence 
had a more significant impact. The new curriculum was also considered 
to be less diverse and less inclusive than the previous curriculum. For 
example, all texts not written by British authors had been removed from 
the GCSE English curriculum. This strong focus on a historic White 
British literary canon was not engaging for all pupils. Furthermore, 
GCSEs were now carried out entirely through terminal assessment and 
there was no coursework element. This required pupils to have strong 
organisational and revision skills; pupils with more living space and few 
disruptions at home were more likely to embed effective study habits. 
This could be more challenging for pupils in adverse socio-economic 
circumstances. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  9 July 2019

4

 Officers also expressed concern that the new GCSE curriculum had 
impacted on the Key Stage 3 curriculum, with schools keen to prepare 
their pupils for sitting GCSEs. 

 It was advised that Black Caribbean pupils and White British pupils 
eligible for free school meals were disproportionately affected by mental 
health issues. The Committee expressed concern that the terminal 
examination assessment method could be particularly challenging for 
those with anxiety disorders. 

 A member suggested that further data on the gender and the housing 
tenure of pupils would be helpful, as well as school-level data. 

 The Committee discussed the relationship between absence from school 
and attainment, as the data suggested that Bangladeshi and Kurdish 
pupils had relatively high levels of absence but did not experience the 
same attainment gap. In response, it was advised that absence was 
one of many factors affecting attainment and the reason for the 
absence was also an important factor. It was also advised that many 
Turkish pupils studied Turkish GCSE very successfully, which would 
increase their overall attainment.  

 In response to a question, it was advised that the attainment gap for 
Black Caribbean pupils and White British pupils eligible for free school 
meals was a national issue. There was a greater attainment gap in 
Islington than in some other boroughs, however it was also advised 
that some boroughs had a greater gap in attainment than Islington. 

 A member of the public suggested that tracking pupil progress over 
time would be an effective method of assessing how the attainment 
gap develops. 

The Committee thanked officers for their attendance. 

109 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE (Q4 
2018/19) (ITEM NO. B2) 
Laura Eden, Director of Youth and Communities, introduced the report 
summarising the performance of services for children and young people. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 The Committee expressed concern at the increase in the number of 
young people in custody. 

 There had been a small increase in the number of children missing from 
care. Officers advised that exploitation was often a factor in these 
cases.

 There had been an increase in the percentage of 16 and 17 year old 
residents NEET. Officers advised that the dip in performance during the 
recording window was partially attributable to a recording error arising 
from staff sickness absence. The service was redoubling efforts to 
improve performance in this area by ensuring that appropriate cover 
arrangements were in place. The service was also developing stronger 
relationships with the Youth Offending Service and teams working with 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  9 July 2019

5

vulnerable groups. Officers believed that this quarterly increase in 
young people NEET was not a trend. 

 The overall number of children becoming subject to a Child Protection 
Plan had decreased, therefore the percentage of children becoming the 
subject of the Child Protection Plan for a second or subsequent time 
had increased. It was commented that these young people may be 
affected by exploitation, serious youth violence and domestic violence. 

 Officers advised there was a growing trend of young people in the care 
of family members being subject to Child Protection Plans. 

 A member of the public welcomed the number of schools that had 
expressed an interest in the cultural enrichment programme, however 
queried if targets related to the programme were sufficiently ambitious. 
In response, it was advised that from the autumn term all schools 
would be expected to engage with the programme.

 The Committee queried why some schools were not choosing to 
participate in the cultural enrichment programme. In response, it was 
advised that there were no obvious barriers to participation, the 
programme was free for schools and had been developed in 
consultation with teachers. It was thought that some schools already 
had their own programme and thought this was sufficient. 

RESOLVED: 

That Children’s Services performance in Quarter 4 2018/19 be noted. 

110 COORDINATED AND JOINED UP SERVICES FOR VULNERABLE 
ADOLESCENTS SCRUTINY REVIEW - 12 MONTH REPORT BACK (ITEM 
NO. B3) 
Andrea Stark, Director of Employment, Skills and Culture, introduced the 
report which set out progress on the scrutiny review of coordinated and joined 
up services for vulnerable adolescents. 

It was advised that the scrutiny review had supported the department in 
joining up services for vulnerable young people. The Committee noted the 
progress detailed in the report. 

In response to a query, it was commented that the council had received 
positive feedback from schools on the trauma informed practice training. It 
was thought that this was having an impact and influencing the thinking of 
school leaders. A member of the committee commented that school governors 
were particularly enthusiastic about the training. 

The Committee noted that MHCLG funding for the multi-partnership prototype 
on domestic abuse and parental conflict would cease and the end of the 
current financial year. Officers advised that this was not expected to be a 
long-term source of funding and the prototype would be reviewed at the end 
of the year. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  9 July 2019

6

A member of the public queried the recommendation relating to young people 
contacting their social worker through instant messaging. Officers explained 
the safeguarding processes in place to protect young people and social 
workers. 

RESOLVED: 

That the progress on actions taken in response to the Vulnerable Adolescents 
Scrutiny Review be noted.  

111 WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B4) 
Noted. 

MEETING CLOSED AT 8.55 pm

Chair


